
 Reserves 1

 Background Information on Reserves 1.1

 Revenue and Capital Reserves are an important resource for day to day 1.1.1

as well as medium term financial planning despite being one-off in 
nature. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
consider that PCCs should establish reserves including the level of those 

reserves based on the advice of their chief finance officers and should 
make their own judgements taking into account all the relevant local 

circumstances. 

 The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. 1.1.2
Sections 31A, 32, 42A and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

require billing and precepting authorities in England and Wales to have 
regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting estimated future 

expenditure when preparing budgets. The Chief Finance Officer is 
required as part of the budget setting process to provide a statement on 
the adequacy of reserves. 

 The Home Office Financial Management Code of Practice also sets out the 1.1.3
following requirements: 

 PCCs to establish a policy on reserves including how they may be 
used; 

 Full details of how the reserves and provisions policy will operate 

locally;  

 Ensure that the annual budget includes a realistic amount of 

operational contingency that is available to the Chief Constable for 
operational priorities without the need for additional approval; and  

 Provision for budgets to be carried forward from one financial year to 
the next. 

 The establishment and maintenance of resource backed reserves are 1.1.4

held for four main purposes: 

 A working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cash flows 

and avoid unnecessary temporary borrowing – this forms part of 
general reserves; 

 Funds to cushion the impact of unexpected events or emergencies – 

this also forms part of general reserves; 

 Funds for the purposes of managing risk e.g. insurance reserve; and 

 A means of building up funds, often referred to as earmarked 
reserves, to meet known or predicted requirements; earmarked 
reserves are accounted for separately but remain legally part of the 

reserves. 

 The Chief Finance Officer has a fiduciary duty to local taxpayers, and 1.1.5

must be satisfied that the decisions taken on balances and reserves 
represent proper stewardship of public funds. Within the existing 



statutory and regulatory framework, it is the responsibility of the chief 
finance officer to advise about the level of reserves that they should hold 

and to ensure that there are clear protocols for their establishment and 
use. Reserves should not be held without a clear purpose. 

 In assessing the appropriate level of reserves, a well-managed PCC will 1.1.6
ensure that the reserves are not only adequate but are also necessary. 

 The many factors involved when considering appropriate levels of 1.1.7

reserves can only be assessed properly at a local level despite the 
pressures to compare between PCCs nationally. 

 One of the key sources of assurance is through risk management and the 1.1.8
process of taking appropriate action to mitigate or remove risks where 
possible. This in turn may lead to a lower level of reserves being 

required, and it would be appropriate to consider reducing the level of 
balances held where appropriate action to mitigate or remove risks has 

been successfully undertaken. A balance will need to be found between 
maintaining adequate levels of reserves and investing in risk reduction 
measures. This balance should form part of the risk management 

process and be considered as part of the annual budget process. 

 Review of Reserves 1.2

 External Audit tests the accounting treatment of reserves as part of their 1.2.1
annual audit work.  They also look at current and forecast reserve levels 

within their VFM work. The 2016/17 external audit had no matters to 
report about our arrangements to secure economy efficiency and 
effectiveness in our use of resources. 

 The HMICFRS Efficiency Review 2017 noted “…Included in this figure is 1.2.2
£10.8m of general unallocated reserves, which represents a prudent 

level of funds to deal with in-year contingencies.” 

 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 1.2.3
guidance on Reserves and Balances (LAAP Bulletin No. 99 July 2014) and 

the requirements of the Code suggest twice yearly reviews of reserves. 
By doing this, the visibility of reserves is increased and consideration of 

the use of reserves is placed at the forefront of the decision making 
process. 

 The Police and Crime Commissioners Treasurers Society (PACCTS) 1.2.4

completed a survey of reserves of all PCCs. The survey published in 
October 2017 identified £2.16bn of reserves of which £1.22bn were 

earmarked and £0.40bn were general reserves. The survey has helped to 
identify common approaches to management of reserves including the 
level of General Reserves help and the strategies they are linked to. 

 In accordance with good practice, the Chief Finance Officer for the PCC in 1.2.5
association with the Director of Finance undertook a two stage review of 

reserves. The first stage was completed in September 2017 and saw the 
deletion of the former Operational Reserve, reduction of the PFI Reserve, 
reduction of Delegated Budget Holder funds and the creation of a new 

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/wp-content/uploads/peel-police-efficiency-2017-sussex.pdf


Local Policing Transition Support Reserve. 

 The second stage has reviewed the General and Insurance Reserves. 1.2.6

 The outcome of the review can be found within the following section. 1.2.7

 Sussex Reserves 1.3

 The PCC must retain adequate reserves so that unexpected budget 1.3.1
pressures can be met without having a detrimental impact on normal day 
to day operational activities. The PCC’s policy on reserves is based on a 

thorough understanding of the organisation’s needs and risks. Part of 
this process is to give a clear explanation of the existing and proposed 

use of reserves. The detailed reserves policy can be found in Appendix A 
and summarised below. 

 The PCC plans to maintain general and risk reserves and use £17.6m of 1.3.2

earmarked and investment reserves over the period of the MTFS. The 
summary of reserves (balances as at 31 March) and their use over the 

MTFS period are as follows:   

 
2016/17 

Actual 

2017/18 
Forecast Reserves 

2018/19 
Forecast 

2019/20 
Forecast 

2020/21 
Forecast 

2021/22 
Forecast 

£m £m £m £m £m £m 

             

10.807 10.278 General Reserve  10.640 10.950 11.136 11.327 

    
Contingency & 

Risk: 
        

2.450 0 Operational 0 0 0 0 

4.102 4.102 Insurance 4.102 4.102 4.102 4.102 

6.552 4.102 
Total Contingency 

& Risk  
4.102 4.102 4.102 4.102 

    Investment:         

18.681 0 
Capital & 

Investment 
0 0.377 0.191 0 

1.895  0 Capital Receipts 0 0 0 0 

20.576 0 Total Investment  0 0.377 0.191 0 

    Single Use:         

12.794 2.494 PFI 0 0 0 0 

0.396 0.396 Asset Seizure 0.396 0.396 0.396 0.396 

8.995 3.760 DBHR 2.654 0 0 0 

3.087 2.683 SSRP 2.631 2.631 2.631 2.631 

0 12.377 
Local Policing 

Transition  
4.019 0 0 0 

25.272 21.710 Total Single Use  9.700 3.027 3.027 3.027 

         
63.207 36.090 Total Reserves 24.442 18.456 18.456 18.456 

 

 General Reserve 1.4

 This reserve is set aside for unexpected events or emergencies and 1.4.1



provides a working cash balance to help with the impact of uneven cash 
flows and avoid unnecessary temporary borrowing. 

 The General Reserve at 1 April 2017 was £10.8m.  This meets one of the 1.4.2
key principles of the MTFS to seek to maintain the general reserve at a 

minimum of 4% of the net revenue budget.  The closing general reserve 
at March 2022 is estimated to be £11.3m which is 4% of the net revenue 
budget. 

 The September 2017 review of reserves considered the adequacy and 1.4.3
need of the separate £2.5m operational reserve in addition to the 

General Reserve. It recommended that the £2.5m operational reserve 
could be incorporated within the existing £10.8m General Reserve 
balance. This sum is available to the Chief Constable for operational 

priorities without the need for additional approval. 

 Earmarked Reserves for the Purpose of Managing Risk 1.5

 The Insurance Reserve is maintained for potential liabilities and costs 1.5.1
which fall onto the PCC where no external insurance cover is arranged by 
or available to the PCC. Potential liabilities include storm damage, 

business interruption and claims that would fall within the PCC’s policy 
excess limits. 

 It is a requirement that an annual audit of all liabilities relating to the 1.5.2
Fund is carried out by an external actuary / firm of actuaries. The last 

review for Sussex Police was completed by the actuary firm Marsh based 
on data to 31 March 2017 and considered the following: 

 Are the existing claims funding arrangements (Insurance Reserve 

plus Provision) adequate to meet all loss payments arising from self-
insured risks? 

 What is the cash flow projection for historic claims, both reported 
claims, and incurred but not yet reported claims? Includes the liability 
of the former Municipal Mutual Insurance Company.  

 What contributions/injection into the Insurance Reserve / Provision 
should be made to finance the expected losses for the forthcoming 

policy year for each risk?  

 The review concluded that the balance of the reserve along with a 1.5.3
separate provision for £3.85m on the balance sheet is adequate. 

 A further risk assessment review of the Insurance Reserve will be 1.5.4
undertaken during 2018/19 with a view to ensuring the reserve and 

provision levels are appropriate and based on the latest estimates.   

 Earmarked Reserves for the Purpose of Investment 1.6

 The Capital and Investments Reserve is used to support planned one-off 1.6.1

and non-recurring expenditure of a capital or revenue nature in line with 
investment and replacement plans included within the MTFS. This is 

dependent on the financing requirements of the capital plans included 



within the relevant asset strategies e.g. the future IT Strategy, the 
Estates Strategy and the Joint Transport Vehicles Strategy. Further 

details outlining the four year capital and investment programme are 
included in Section 15: Capital & Investment Estimates and Financing.  

 The Capital Receipts Reserve contains receipts from the sale of assets 1.6.2
which can be used to finance future capital expenditure. The Capital 
Receipts received in-year will be applied to fund capital expenditure in 

year.  

 The Capital Grants & Contributions Reserve is used to hold unused 1.6.3

elements of grant and external funding in line with accounting 
regulations. 

 Earmarked Reserves for Single use Purposes 1.7

 The Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Reserve is maintained to meet 1.7.1
future contractual contributions of the custody PFI scheme. Following a 

comprehensive review of the contract the earmarked reserve has been 
reduced. The balance remaining has been earmarked to invest in the 
renegotiation of the current contract. The reserve is expected to be fully 

used during 2018/19. 

 The Asset Seizure Reserve holds the balance of income received from 1.7.2

the Home Office in respect of the Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA).  These 
monies are to be used during the year following receipt in accordance 

with Home Office guidance subject to the pre-agreed contingency 
balance to cover 12 months of costs of the agreed number of financial 
investigators. 

 The reserve is reviewed on an annual basis but is currently expected to 1.7.3
remain at £0.4m for the period of the MTFS. 

 The Delegated Budget Holder Reserve holds a proportion of balances 1.7.4
that have arisen from underspend on the annual revenue budget. 

 Under-spend transfers to the Delegated Budget Holder Reserve (DBHR) 1.7.5

are agreed annually with the PCC as part of the final outturn and 
movements in year are agreed by exception.  This reserve is then 

available to support the change programme.  The balance in the DBHR 
at 1 April 2017 was £0.9m and is expected to be fully utilised during 
the MTFS period. 

 Previously the DBHR has been used to earmark funds related to the 1.7.6
National Barrier Asset and Local Authority partner initiatives such as 

under-age drinking as well as internal earmarked purposes such as 
adjusted timing of major projects including Estates and Community 
Safety, major programmes and specified funding for discretionary items 

of pay and allowances e.g. South East Allowance.   

 The Sussex Safer Roads Partnership (SSRP) Reserve is where the PCC 1.7.7

holds the balance of any SSRP under-spend amounts on behalf of the 
SSRP partnership as ring-fenced funding.  The movements are based on 



the latest SSRP strategy plans approved by the SSRP board. 

 The SSRP was established by Agreement in 2007 and includes Sussex 1.7.8

Police, Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council, 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service, Highways England and West 

Sussex County Council (including West Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service).  The primary aim of this partnership is to reduce the number 
and severity of road related casualties in Sussex.  This is achieved via 

safety camera enforcement, road safety behavioural change activity 
and casualty and performance data. 

 The SSRP Board of Directors represents all partners and provides officer 1.7.9
lead and political oversight on the joint objectives of the partnership, its 
policy and budget including an agreed joint programme. The PCC for 

Sussex holds an SSRP Reserve on behalf of the partnership to keep 
surplus monies for planned future spending including asset replacement 

programme and contingency to cover redundancies and 
decommissioning of camera infrastructure in the event of cessation of 
the partnership. 

 This reserve is reviewed regularly by the SSRP Board who approve 1.7.10
movement to and from the reserve.  It also reviewed annually by 

Sussex Police to ensure it is maintained appropriately and in line with 
SSRP governance arrangements. 

 Local Policing Transition Support Reserve 1.8

 The Local Policing Transition Support Reserve supports a longer phasing 1.8.1
of reductions in local policing police officer posts. 

 The £17m Local Policing Transition Support Reserve was introduced in 1.8.2
the September 2017 revision of the MTFS.  It was created following the 

mid-year Balance Sheet review to reallocate £15m of existing earmarked 
reserves together with an additional £2m contribution from the current 
year forecast underspend in order to support a longer phasing of 

reductions to the number of police officers in local policing over the 
period to April 2020. 

 It was created from the following resources:  1.8.3
 

Source of Funding £m 

PFI Reserve 10.3 

Operational Reserve 2.5 

Divisional Discretionary Reserve 2.2 

Earmarked Reserve Reallocations 15.0 

Identified Revenue Underspend 2017/18  2.0 

Total to establish the new Transition Support Reserve 17.0 

 The following table illustrates the planned profile to use the Local Policing 1.8.4
Transition Support Reserve over the period to 31 March 2020: 

 

Forecast use of Transition Support Reserve Funds £m 



Year to 31-Mar-18 4.6 

Year to 31-Mar-19 8.4 

Year to 31-Mar-20 4.0 

Total use of Transition Support Reserve 17.0 

 

 The Chief Constable will manage the use of this resource to support the 1.8.5
LPP under the governance of the Force Establishment Board. 

 
  



APPENDIX A (RESERVES POLICY)  
General Reserve  Level or Target 

General 
Reserve 

Provides a working balance to cover day to day cash flow requirements and 
to cover exceptional unforeseen financial and operational risks. The target 
level of the reserve is reviewed as part of the annual budget setting 
process.  
 
The September 2017 review of reserves considered the adequacy and need 
of the separate £2.5m operational reserve in addition to the General 
Reserve. It recommended that the £2.5m operational reserve could be 
incorporated within the existing £10.8m General Reserve balance. This 
sum is available to the Chief Constable for operational priorities without the 
need for additional approval.  
 

4% of Net Revenue 
Expenditure Budget as 
at 31 March each year.  

Contingency and Risk   

Insurance 
Reserve  

Provides for the self-funding of certain uninsurable risks, such as payments 
of compensation or damages. This Reserve is funded from revenue or 
transfers from other reserves and adjusted annually, following an 
independent actuarial review, to reflect inflation and up to date risk 
management information.  
 
To improve consistency in funding claims, there is a need to split claims 
between a provision on the balance sheet for the cost of claims received 
and outstanding; and funds held in the reserve to cover claims incurred but 
not received or quantified. Claims that have been reported and assessed as 
more likely to be settled are carried as a financial provision whilst known 
incidents where no claim has yet been made, are covered by the insurance 
reserve. The revenue account is used to meet any in-year liabilities if they 

arise. Any year-end variance in the revenue claims budget will not normally 
be met from or transferred to the general force budget, but transferred 
to/from the insurance Reserve. The level of the reserve is reviewed 
annually.  

Assessed as part of the 
annual insurance 
actuarial review. 

Investment  

Capital and  
Investment 
Reserve  

To support planned one-off and non-recurring investments of a capital and 
revenue nature. Change management initiatives providing support for 
implementing cost-saving initiatives. Financing asset replacement plans and 
commitments over 5-10 years. 

In line with investment 
and replacement plans 
included within MTFF 
and dependant on 
financing requirements 
of the Capital Strategy. 
 
Funded from: approved 
in year revenue budget 
surplus; transfers from 
other reserves; specific 
approved contributions. 

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 

This reserve holds the proceeds from the sale of assets, and can only be 
used for financing capital expenditure in accordance with regulations.  

Receipts from the sale 
of assets are taken to 
this reserve.  

Capital 
Grants & 
Contributions  

This reserve holds unused elements of grant and other external funding to 
be spent in the following financial year in line with the conditions of the 
grant or external funding. 

As determined by the 
closure of accounts 
process  

 
  



APPENDIX A (continued) 

 
Single Use  

PFI Reserve  

As part of a wider review of the custody PFI contract a review was 
commissioned to determine why the PFI reserve of £12.794 million was set 
aside as an earmarked reserve, what the reserve was to fund and when. It 
concluded that £10.3m could be reallocated from the reserve leaving a 
balance to be retained for the PFI contract review process.  
 
This reserve will be discontinued once exhausted.  

The remaining PFI 
balance is to be used 
until the review project 
is completed or reserve 
exhausted.  

Asset Seizure 
Reserve 

Balance of Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) income received but not spent 
during the year to be used in accordance with Home Office guidance.  

Target level of 12 
months costs of 
financial investigators.  

Delegated 
Budget 
Holder 
Reserve  

Under and overspendings on the PCC’s and Chief Constable’s revenue 
budgets are managed via this reserve in accordance with the PCC’s carry-
forward policy.  

Agreed annually by the 
PCC as part of the final 
outturn. 

Sussex Safer 
Road 
Partnership 
(SSRP) 

Balance of funding for the Sussex Safer Roads Partnership.  This reserve 
can be used to finance capital or revenue expenditure.  The level of this 
reserve may fluctuate year on year as under-spends are transferred in.  
However £1.2m is ring-fenced so that in the event that the Partnership is 
dissolved, there are sufficient funds to cover one year of running and 
decommissioning costs.  This reserve belongs to the SSRP Partnership and 
any funds remaining will be returned to the contributing partners on a pro 
rata basis. 

Transfer of any SSRP 

under-spend at the end 
of the year to reserves.  

Local Policing 
Transition 
Support 
Reserve 

This reserve was created following a Balance Sheet review during the 
2017/18 year by reallocating existing earmarked reserves no longer 
required for their original purpose, plus an additional £2m contribution from 
the 2017/18 forecast underspend.  Specific use of this reserve will be to 
smooth the impact of changes to police officer numbers in order to 
strengthen local policing.  Specific tranches of this reserve will be released 
over the period to April 2020 via agreement at monthly financial 
accountability meetings between the Force and the PCC. 

Specific reserve set up 
during 2017/18 to be 
released over the 
period to April 2020.  

 
 


